insurers that were rated by S&P at �BBB or above� at 30 June 2008, and those that were �below BBB�. As certain monolines have been downgraded
during the first half of 2008, the exposure to monolines rated �below BBB� at 30 June 2008 increased from the position as at 31 December 2007.
The �Credit risk adjustment� column indicates the valuation adjustment taken against the mark-to-market exposures, and reflects the assessed loss

Edgar Filing: HSBC HOLDINGS PLC - Form 6-K

243

of value on purchased protection arising from the deterioration in creditworthiness of the monoline insurers evidenced during the first half of
2008. These valuation adjustments, which reflect the possibility of the irrecoverability of the protection purchased, have been charged to the
income statement.

HSBC�s exposure to derivative transactions entered into directly with monoline insurers

Net exposure Net exposure
Notional before credit Credit risk after credit

amount
risk

adjustment13 adjustment14
risk

adjustment
US$m US$m US$m US$m

At 30 June 2008
Derivative transactions with monoline counterparties
   Monoline � BBB or above 12,444 1,937 (731) 1,206
   Monoline � below BBB 2,123 900 (822) 78

14,567 2,837 (1,553) 1,284

At 31 December 2007
Derivative transactions with monoline counterparties
   Monoline � BBB or above 14,314 1,342 (133) 1,209
   Monoline � below BBB 1,120 214 (214) �

15,434 1,556 (347) 1,209

For footnotes, see page 128.

126

Edgar Filing: HSBC HOLDINGS PLC - Form 6-K

244

Back to Contents

HSBC�s exposure to debt securities which benefit from guarantees provided by monoline insurers

Within both the trading and available-for-sale portfolios, HSBC holds bonds that are �wrapped� with a credit enhancement from a monoline
insurer. As the bonds are traded explicitly with the benefit of this enhancement, any deterioration in the credit profile of the monoline insurer is
reflected in market prices and therefore in the carrying value of these securities on HSBC�s balance sheet at 30 June 2008. For wrapped bonds